The Benton County Board of Supervisors met in regular session with Supervisors Primmer, Bierschenk and Seeman present. Supervisor Primmer called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. at the Benton County Service Center. Members of the public are invited to join in during open session or watch the livestream at https://www.youtube.com/bentoncountyiowa. Summarized Resolutions will be available in the Auditor's office and at: www.bentoncountyia.gov

Seeman moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve the agenda. All members voting aye thereon. Motion carried. Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve Resolution #24-54, Approve Human Resources Department Part-time Assistant. Primmer, Bierschenk and Seeman voting aye thereon. Motion carried.

## **RESOLUTION #24-54** APPROVE HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT PART-TIME ASSISTANT

WHEREAS: Benton County Human Resources Department has an opening for a part-time assistant; and

WHEREAS: Applications were accepted for this position and,

Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor

WHEREAS: These applications have been reviewed and evaluated;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By The Benton County Board of Supervisors that Juliea Biery be hired to fill this position of Part-

time Human Resources Assistant at a pay rate of \$15.00 per hour with	n an effective start date of June 3, 2024.
Signed this 29 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.	
	Rick Primmer, Chairman
	Over Birmstont
	Gary Bierschenk
	Tracy Seeman
ATTEST:	
Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor	
Seeman moved/Bierschenk seconded: To Adjourn at 2:19 p.m. Primmer, Seeman and Bierschenk voting aye. Motion carried.	
	Richard Primmer, Chairman
ATTEST:	- <b>/</b>
ATTEST.	